the Independent Shareholders approve at the EGM the Whitewash Resolution for the waiver of the rights of
the Shareholders to receive the Mandatory Offer from SUTL Global and parties acting in concert with it.

Accordingly, an application was made to the SIC for the Whitewash Waiver as a result of the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares. On 3 September 2014, the SIC granted the Whitewash Waiver subject
to the satisfaction of the SIC Conditions set out in Section 7.3 of this Circular.

Shareholders should note that, upon Completion and the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares, SUTL Global and parties acting in concert with it would carry more than 49% of the voting
rights of the Company. As such, SUTL Global and parties acting in concert with it would be free to
acquire further Shares without incurring any obligation under Rule 14 of the Code to make a general
offer.

7.2 Dilution
Following the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, the collective shareholding interests of the
Independent Shareholders in the Company will be diluted as follows:

Before the
Proposed Acquisition

After the
Proposed Acquisition

Number of
Shares held

% of issued
share capital

(%) (1)

Number of
Shares held

% of issued
share capital

(%) (2)

SUTL Global (3) (4) 122,974,009 23.50 464,437,423 53.72

SUTL Corporation (4) 9,339,000 1.79 9,339,000 1.08

Independent Shareholders 390,829,687 74.71 390,829,687 45.20

Total 523,142,696 100.00 864,606,110 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on 523,142,696 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)  Based on the enlarged issued share capital of the Company of 864,606,110 Shares immediately after Completion
and issuance of the Consideration Shares.

(3)  Assuming that the Consideration Shares are issued to SUTL Global.

(4)  SUTL Global is deemed interested in the 9,339,000 Shares held by its wholly-owned subsidiary, SUTL Corporation.

7.3 Whitewash Waiver

An application for the Whitewash Waiver was made to the SIC and the SIC had on 3 September 2014 granted
the Whitewash Waiver, subject to the following SIC Conditions:

[…]

upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition; and

(c) the LPS of the Group would improve from a loss of 1.21 cents in FY2014 to 0.44 cents upon completion
of the Proposed Acquisition.

5.7. Other Relevant Considerations

5.7.1. Inter-conditionality of the Proposed Acquisition and the Whitewash Resolution

We note that the Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon, inter alia, the approval of the Whitewash Resolution
by the Independent Shareholders. Accordingly, if the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is not passed by the
Independent Shareholders, the Proposed Acquisition will not take place.

5.7.2. Dilutive effect on the Independent Shareholders

The change in shareholdings pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition, as set out in section 7.2 of the “Letter to
Shareholders” in the Circular, is reproduced in italics below:

“Following the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, the collective shareholding interests of the
Independent Shareholders in the Company will be diluted as follows:

Before the
Proposed Acquisition

After the
Proposed Acquisition

Number of
Shares held

% of issued
share capital

(%) (1)
Number of

Shares held

% of issued
share capital

(%) (2)

SUTL Global (3) (4) 122,974,009 23.50 464,437,423 53.72

SUTL Corporation (4) 9,339,000 1.79 9,339,000 1.08

Independent Shareholders 390,829,687 74.71 390,829,687 45.20

Total 523,142,696 100.00 864,606,110 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Based	on	523,142,696	Shares	in	issue	as	at	the	Latest	Practicable	Date.

(2)	 Based	on	the	enlarged	issued	share	capital	of	the	Company	of	864,606,110	Shares	immediately	after	Completion
and issuance of the Consideration Shares.

A-21

APPENDIX A - LETTER FROM SAC CAPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED TO THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS OF
ACHIEVA LIMITED IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND THE WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

(3) Assuming that the Consideration Shares are issued to SUTL Global.

(4) SUTL Global is deemed interested in the 9,339,000 Shares held by its wholly-owned subsidiary, SUTL Corporation.”